IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DEMORE, District Director, Immigration and Naturalization Service, *et al. Petitioners*,

v.

Hyung Joon Kim, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION;
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION;
U.S. REPS. BOB BARR, JOE BARTON, JOHN DOOLITTLE,
WALTER JONES, AND LAMAR SMITH;
AND U.S. SENATOR JESSE HELMS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Daniel J. Popeo Richard A. Samp (Counsel of Record) Washington Legal Foundation 2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 588-0302

Date: August 28, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT6
I. 8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) DEPRIVES FEDERAL COURTS OF JURISDICTION TO GRANT HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF TO ALIENS CHALLENGING THEIR § 1226(c) DETENTION
Habeas Jurisdiction in This Case Is Consistent with St. Cyr
B. Appeals Court Decisions to the Contrary Either Ignore § 1226(e) or Misinterpret Its Language
II. CONGRESS'S DECISION TO BAR REVIEW OF § 1226(c) DETENTIONS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE 14

		Page
A.	Neither in 1789 Nor Thereafter Would Common Law Courts Have Recognized Mr. Kim's Right to Contest Detention Pending Deportation, by Seeking a Writ of Habeas Corpus	15
В.	§ 1226(e) Can and Should Be Interpreted as Permitting Court Challenges by Those Claiming Not to Be Aliens or Not to Have Committed Aggravated Felonies	22
CONCL	USION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
Cases:	Page
Cases:	
Bridges v. Wixon,	
326 U.S. 135 (1945)	21
Carlson v. Landon,	
342 U.S. 524 (1952)	0, 21
Chin Yow v. United States,	
208 U.S. 8 (1908)	2, 23
Doherty v. Thornburgh,	
943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
Ekiu v. United States,	
142 U.S. 651 (1891)	16
Felker v. Turpin,	
518 U.S. 651 (1996)	15
Fong Yue Ting v. United States,	
149 U.S. 698 (1893)	7, 18
Heikkila v. Barber,	
345 U.S. 229 (1953) 9, 10, 1	4, 21
INS v. St. Cyr,	
121 S. Ct. 2771 (2001)	assim
The Japanese Immigrant Case,	
189 U.S. 86 (1904)	19
Kwock Jan Fat v. White,	
253 U.S. 454 (1920)	2, 23
Ng Fung Ho v. White,	
259 U.S. 276 (1922)	2, 23
Parra v. Perryman,	2 16
172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)	∠, 10
Patel v. Zemski,	2 12
275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 13

Page
Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination
Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)
Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)
Richardson v. Reno,
180 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 1999),
cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1036 (2000) 16
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better
Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)
Wing Wong v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896)
Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)
Zakonaite v. Wolf,
226 U.S. 272 (1912)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:
U.S. Const., art. i, § 9, cl. 2, Suspension Clause 14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty
Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1214 ("AEDPA") 9, 10, 14, 15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)
8 U.S.C. § 1226

Page
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim 8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) passim 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 3 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) 24 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 24 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) 9 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) 9 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 9 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 13
28 U.S.C. § 2241
Miscellaneous:
Senate Judic. Comm., "The Immigration and Naturalization Systems of the United States," S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 28 (1950) 22
